

No. 22-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 10
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. FACTUAL HISTORY..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A BANKRUPTCY COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES OF DIRECT CLAIMS HELD BY THIRD PARTIES AGAINST NON-DEBTOR AFFILIATES AS A PART OF A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION...... 7

A. The bankruptcy court had the requisite jurisdiction and constitutional authority to include the non-consensual third-party releases in the chapter 11 plan...... 7

B. The bankruptcy court did not violate Petitioner’s due process rights...... 13

C. The bankruptcy court had the requisite statutory authority to include the non-consensual third-party releases in the chapter 11 plan...... 14

D. Exceptional circumstances existed such that the inclusion of the non-consensual third-party releases were appropriate as a part of the chapter 11 plan...... 20

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECTION 523(A) EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE APPLY ONLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS. 23

A. The law establishes that the section 523(a) discharge exceptions apply only to individual debtors. 23

B. There are no inconsistencies between sections 1192 and 523(a), because (1) the plain language of section 1192(2) refers to section 523(a), only incorporating the list of nondischargeable debts, without expanding or altering it; and (2) the inclusion of section 1192 into section 523—and not the reverse—supports Congress’s intent to limit the section 523(a) discharge exceptions only to individuals. 29

 1. The plain language reflects that the § 523(a) discharge exceptions apply only to individual debtors in Subchapter V proceedings and is supported by Congressional intent and legislative history. 29

2. Concluding that section 523(a) discharge exceptions apply only to individual debtors in Subchapter V proceedings is supported by Congressional intent and legislative history..... 30

C. There is nothing fair or equitable in the discharge exception within the corporate non-consensual subchapter V context. 32

D. A reading of section 1192 considering the statutory provisions regarding discharge under Chapter 12 and case law interpretations of Chapter 12 provisions is not warranted here. 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Airadigm Comm’s., Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Comm’s., Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 17
<i>Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC)</i> , 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)	28, 29
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., NA v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Behrmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)	20, 21
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC)</i> , 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021), <i>rev’d</i> 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	25, 26, 28
<i>Catt v. RTECH Fabrications, LLC (In re RTECH Fabrications, LLC)</i> , 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021)	28, 31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	8
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	16, 20, 21
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Fire Eagle, L.L.C. v. Bischoff (In re Spillman Dev. Grp., Ltd.)</i> , 710 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	13
<i>Gaske v. Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA)</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillman v. Cont’l Airlines (In re Cont’l Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>In re AOV Indus.</i> , 253 U.S. App. D.C. 186, 792 F.2d 1140 (1986)	13
<i>In re Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 2 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re FCX, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>In re GFS Industries, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2022)	27, 31, 34
<i>In re Granger Garage, Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 74 (6th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	9, 10

In re Purdue Pharma, L.P., 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 8, 15

In re Specialty Equip. Co., 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 17

In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc., 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 16

Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.), 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. April 13, 2022) 28

Local Loan Co. v. Hunt, 292 U.S. 234 (1934)..... 15

MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp., 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) 5, 13, 14

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. 513 (1984)..... 7

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. California ex rel. California Dept. of Toxic Substances., 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc., 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)..... 9, 10, 13

Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf, 815 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 17

SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying), 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) 15, 17, 20

SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG, 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 8

Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 8, 9, 13

Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau), 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007) 4

United States v. Energy Res. Co., 495 U.S. 545 (1990)..... 9, 15

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... 9

Williams v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co., 236 U.S. 549 (1915)..... 24

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2) 26, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6) 33

11 U.S.C. § 1181(c) 25

11 U.S.C. § 523(a) 31

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)–(19)..... 25

11 U.S.C. § 524(e) 18

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) 9

28 U.S.C. § 157..... 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 29

H.R. Rep. No. 103-834 (1994)..... 18

H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 (2019)..... 26

Hon. Paul W. Bonapfel, Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, (2022)..... 31
